

City of Colusa California

STAFF REPORT

DATE: January 21, 2025

- **TO:** Mayor and Members of the Council
- FROM: Jesse Cain, City Manager

AGENDA ITEM: Approve Resolution 25-

Recommendation: Council approves Resolution 25– authorizing the City to publicize the Measure B Citizens Oversight Committee's Annual Report (FY 2023/2024).

BACKGROUND ANALYSIS: The Measure B Citizens Oversight Committee was formed to ensure transparency and accountability in the use of funds generated by Measure B, a local sales tax measure. The committee meets quarterly on the first Wednesday of the month of each quarter. Committee members serve four-year terms from 2023-2027, coinciding with the duration of Measure B, which will sunset unless renewed by voters in 2026.

This citizen-led committee plays a crucial role in upholding public trust and ensuring that Measure B funds are used as intended to benefit the Colusa community. We are pleased to present the attached Measure B Annual Report for fiscal year 2023/2024.

Our goal is to distribute the Oversight Committee's Annual Report in print (as a trifold placed around the City and as part of the February 2025 water bill mailer) and digitally (on the city's website, on the Measure B website, and linked to from the city's newsletter) for public knowledge and to maximize transparency around the use of Measure B funds.

BUDGET IMPACT: \$0

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Council to approve the Resolution

ATTACHMENT: Resolution 25-____ and Measure B Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2023/2024).